WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 233

(By Mr. John and Mr. Borarsky)

PASSED Deb 9, 1966

In Effect July 1, 1466 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT P. DAHLEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THS DATE 2-15-66

233

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 233

(By Mr. Lohr and Mr. Boiarsky)

[Passed February 9, 1966; in effect July 1, 1966.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-b, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to sick-leave compensation for full-time non-teaching personnel.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-b, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 7. Teachers.

Section 2-b. Sick-Leave Compensation for Full-Time

2 Non-teaching Personnel.—The county board of education

- 3 shall establish and maintain in its annual budget a sep-
- 4 arate fund to be known as the "Non-teaching Personnel
- 5 Sick-leave Fund." In allocating money to this fund, the
- 6 board shall provide and maintain a reasonable reserve
- 7 to meet the cost of any accumulated sick leave that may
- 8 occur.
- 9 Any full-time non-teaching employee employed by a
- 10 county board of education shall be entitled to at least
- 11 five days of sick leave per year, accumulative to a total
- 12 of twenty school days. Money allocated to the sick-leave
- 13 fund shall be used to pay the salary of any full-time non-
- 14 teaching employee who loses time from assigned duties
- 15 due to personal accident, sickness, death in the immedi-
- 16 ate family, or any other emergency cause that may be
- 17 authorized or approved by the board.
- 18 All sick-leave benefits shall be paid at the end of the
- 19 school year. If funds budgeted for sick leave are insuffi-
- 20 cient to pay the amount due, the per diem salaries for
- 21 all non-teaching employees claiming sick-leave benefits
- 22 shall be reduced proportionately. The board is author-
- 23 ized to prescribe such other regulations as it may deem
- 24 necessary.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1966.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard whomm

President of the Senate

V. Laban Tullite
Speaker House of Delegates

The within Approved this the 15th day of February, 1966.

Governor

9 17 AM '66 F THE COVERNOR PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/14/66
Time 1:30 PM

FILED

FEB 15 7 54 PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA